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Mr. Ralph Kyanko
Kokosirig Materials, Inc.
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Fredricktown, Ohio 43019

Mr. Kyanko:

This letter shall serve as a follow-up to the inspection conducted on November 19, 2009
at the above mentioned facility by this writer The purpose of this inspection was to
determine the compliance status of all air contaminant sources located at the facility.
Based on the discussions, my observations during the inspection and a review of the
company's files, my findings are as follows:

As stated in the Standard Terms and Conditions of Permit to Install and
Operate (PTIO) #P0087513, issued 12/18/08, the company is required to
maintain all records in a format that is available to Ohio EPA, Division of Air
Pollution Control (DAPC) upon request. At the time of the inspection, several
records were unavailable on-site in order to determine the compliance status
of emissions unit P901. The plant operator indicated that these records are
being maintained, but not at the plant location. The records in question
include: the total monthly asphalt production, the rolling, 12-month
summation of asphalt production, supplier's analyses of sulfur and heat
content (including amount received) for each shipment of distillate oil received
and the supplier's chemical analyses for each shipment of used oil burned in
this emissions unit

Although there is not a specific term and condition requiring a chemical
analysis for the used oil in the permit, the company must be able to
demonstrate compliance with the used oil specifications outlined as an
operational restriction.
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Therefore, the company is required to provide infor ation that indicates the
used oil is within the parameters of the permit. Nor Nest District Office
(NWDO) requests that the company submit a copy the records mentioned
above in order to determine the compliance status P901. Please note, all
other monitoring and recordkeeping requirements the permit were available
during the inspection and will not be required to be

The company is operating paved and unpaved roac	 is/parking areas, along
with storage piles at this location. After a review of

	
facility files, it does not

appear that these emissions units have ever been 	 rntted at this facility.
The company is required to submit emission calcul

	
s, in lieu a PTIO

application, if the roadways/parking areas and store 	 piles qualify for "de
minimis" exemption as defined in OAC rule 3745-1

Be advised, operating air contaminant sources
	

first obtaining a PTIO
is a violation of OAC rule 3745-31-02 and Ohio

	
I Code 3704.05.

After reviewing the company's latest burner tuning port, performed
09/08/09, it appears that the post tuning results are nsufficient to meet the
requirements of the PTIO. The concern from this tt iing date is with the post
tuning of nitrogen oxide. The purpose of the burne tuning is to ensure that
the burner is operating at or near levels that the bui ier was operated during
the most recent compliant emissions testing (06/25, )9). Although this does
not directly imply an emissions violation, not perforr iing the tuning within the
terms and conditions of the permit, is a violation.

NWDO requests that the company review the burn r tuning procedure in the
testing requirements section of the permit. Additio ally, NWDO requests that
the facility perform the burner tuning during the 20 D asphalt season in
accordance with what is outlined in the permit. An future results of the
burner tuning procedures that are not within the gu lelines written in the
PTIO, will result in a Notice of Violation and subjec to possible enforcement
action referral.

4. This writer will now be the new facility contact for tfie Kokosing Materials, Inc.
locations permitted/operating in NWDO, DAPC jurisdiction. All reports and
questions concerning these facilities can be sent tcf my attention. My contact
information is Brian. Riedmaierepa. state. o In. us or1 (419) 373-3110.
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NWDO requests a written response to the items above by no later than January 8,
2010.

At this time, I would like to thank Russ Young for the courtesy that was extended during
the inspection. If you have any questions and/or comments about this letter, please feel
free to contact me electronically or by phone.

Sincerely,

Brian Riedmaier
Division of Air Pollution Control

ME
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